

Fill in this information to identify the case:

Debtor 1 Tricolor Holdings LLC

Debtor 2 _____
 (Spouse, if filing)

United States Bankruptcy Court for the: _____ District of _____
 (State)

Case number 3:25-bk-33487

FILED
 SEP 29 2025
 CLERK, U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Official Form 410

Proof of Claim

12/15

Read the instructions before filling out this form. This form is for making a claim for payment in a bankruptcy case. Do not use this form to make a request for payment of an administrative expense. Make such a request according to 11 U.S.C. § 503.

Filers must leave out or redact information that is entitled to privacy on this form or on any attached documents. Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invoices, itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. Do not send original documents; they may be destroyed after scanning. If the documents are not available, explain in an attachment.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Fill in all the information about the claim as of the date the case was filed. That date is on the notice of bankruptcy (Form 309) that you received.

Part 1: Identify the Claim

1. Who is the current creditor?
Diava Milagros Marrero León
 Name of the current creditor (the person or entity to be paid for this claim)
 Other names the creditor used with the debtor _____

2. Has this claim been acquired from someone else?
 No
 Yes. From whom? _____

3. Where should notices and payments to the creditor be sent?
 Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g)

Where should notices to the creditor be sent? <u>Diava M Marrero León</u> Name <u>6233 Melody LN apt 1206</u> Number Street <u>Dallas TX 75231</u> City State ZIP Code Contact phone <u>561-215-3315</u> Contact email <u>diava.leon@960706@gmail.com</u>	Where should payments to the creditor be sent? (if different) Name _____ Number Street _____ City State ZIP Code _____ Contact phone _____ Contact email _____ Uniform claim identifier for electronic payments in chapter 13 (if you use one): _____
---	--

4. Does this claim amend one already filed?
 No
 Yes. Claim number on court claims registry (if known) _____ Filed on _____
 MM / DD / YYYY

5. Do you know if anyone else has filed a proof of claim for this claim?
 No
 Yes. Who made the earlier filing? _____



Part 2: Give Information About the Claim as of the Date the Case Was Filed

6. Do you have any number you use to identify the debtor? No
 Yes. Last 4 digits of the debtor's account or any number you use to identify the debtor: _____

7. How much is the claim? \$ 6075 Does this amount include interest or other charges?
 No
 Yes. Attach statement itemizing interest, fees, expenses, or other charges required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(A).

8. What is the basis of the claim? Examples: Goods sold, money loaned, lease, services performed, personal injury or wrongful death, or credit card.
Attach redacted copies of any documents supporting the claim required by Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c).
Limit disclosing information that is entitled to privacy, such as health care information.
unpaid salary and commissions

9. Is all or part of the claim secured? No
 Yes. The claim is secured by a lien on property.
Nature of property:
 Real estate. If the claim is secured by the debtor's principal residence, file a *Mortgage Proof of Claim Attachment* (Official Form 410-A) with this *Proof of Claim*.
 Motor vehicle
 Other. Describe: _____
Basis for perfection: _____
Attach redacted copies of documents, if any, that show evidence of perfection of a security interest (for example, a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document that shows the lien has been filed or recorded.)
Value of property: \$ _____
Amount of the claim that is secured: \$ _____
Amount of the claim that is unsecured: \$ _____ (The sum of the secured and unsecured amounts should match the amount in line 7.)
Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition: \$ _____
Annual Interest Rate (when case was filed) _____ %
 Fixed
 Variable

10. Is this claim based on a lease? No
 Yes. Amount necessary to cure any default as of the date of the petition. \$ _____

11. Is this claim subject to a right of setoff? No
 Yes. Identify the property: _____

12. Is all or part of the claim entitled to priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)?

- No
 Yes. Check all that apply:

Amount entitled to priority

A claim may be partly priority and partly nonpriority. For example, in some categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.

- Domestic support obligations (including alimony and child support) under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B). \$ _____
- Up to \$2,775* of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for personal, family, or household use. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7). \$ _____
- Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to \$12,475*) earned within 180 days before the bankruptcy petition is filed or the debtor's business ends, whichever is earlier. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4). \$ 6075
- Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8). \$ _____
- Contributions to an employee benefit plan. 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5). \$ _____
- Other. Specify subsection of 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)() that applies. \$ _____

* Amounts are subject to adjustment on 4/01/16 and every 3 years after that for cases begun on or after the date of adjustment.

Part 3: Sign Below

The person completing this proof of claim must sign and date it. FRBP 9011(b).

If you file this claim electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what a signature is.

A person who files a fraudulent claim could be fined up to \$500,000, imprisoned for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 157, and 3571.

Check the appropriate box:

- I am the creditor.
- I am the creditor's attorney or authorized agent.
- I am the trustee, or the debtor, or their authorized agent. Bankruptcy Rule 3004.
- I am a guarantor, surety, endorser, or other codebtor. Bankruptcy Rule 3005.

I understand that an authorized signature on this Proof of Claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

I have examined the information in this Proof of Claim and have a reasonable belief that the information is true and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on date 09/20/2025
MM / DD / YYYY

Dianna
 Signature

Print the name of the person who is completing and signing this claim:

Name Dianna Milagro Marrero
First name Middle name Last name

Title _____

Company _____
Identify the corporate servicer as the company if the authorized agent is a servicer.

Address 6233 Melody LN apt 1206
Number Street

Dallas TX 75231
City State ZIP Code

Contact phone 561-215-3315 Email dianuarduardo960406@gmail.com

CO: FILE DEPT: CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000280023 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 06/16/2025
 Period Ending: 06/30/2025
 Pay Date: 07/15/2025

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings		rate	other/hours	this period	year to date	Other Benefits and Information	
Bonus				7.50	7.50		
Draw				1,616.73	3,716.23	Sick Hours Bal	5.55
Gross Pay				\$1,624.23	3,723.73	Vac Hours Bal	4.62

Deductions		Statutory			
Social Security Tax			-100.70	230.87	
Medicare Tax			-23.55	53.99	
Net Pay			\$1,499.98		
Checking 2Nd			-1,499.98	3,438.87	
Net Check			\$0.00		

Important Notes
 ADP TotalSource, Inc A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325
 BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX: No State Income Tax

Your federal taxable wages this period are \$1,624.23



Advice number: 0000280023
 Pay date: 07/15/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	XXXXXXXX1171	XXXX XXXX	\$1,499.98

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000310025 †

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 07/01/2025
 Period Ending: 07/15/2025
 Pay Date: 07/31/2025

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Draw			1,482.00	5,198.23
Bonus				7.50
Gross Pay			\$1,482.00	5,205.73

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	7.40	
Vac Hours Bal	6.16	

Deductions	Statutory	Other		year to date
Social Security Tax	-90.15			321.02
Medicare Tax	-21.09			75.08
Other				
Ts Dental	-27.93*			27.93
Net Pay	\$1,342.83			
Checking 2Nd	-1,342.83			4,781.70
Net Check	\$0.00			

Important Notes
 ADP TotalSource, Inc. A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX: No State Income Tax

* Excluded from federal taxable wages

Your federal taxable wages this period are
 \$1,454.07



Advice number: 00000310025
 Pay date: 07/31/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	xxxxxxxx1171	xxxx xxxx	\$1,342.83

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50K 0000370025 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 08/16/2025
 Period Ending: 08/31/2025
 Pay Date: 09/09/2025

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Reg			487.23	487.23
Bonus				37.50
Commission				1,528.00
Draw				6,680.23
Spiffs				400.00
Gross Pay			\$487.23	9,132.96
Deductions				
Statutory				
Social Security Tax			-28.48	559.32
Medicare Tax			-6.66	130.81
Other				
Ts Dental			-27.93*	111.72
Net Pay			\$424.16	
Checking 2Nd			-424.16	8,331.11
Net Check			\$0.00	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource Inc A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX: No State Income Tax

* Excluded from federal taxable wages
 Your federal taxable wages this period are \$459.30



Advice number: 0000370025
 Pay date: 09/09/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	XXXXXXXX1171	XXXX XXXX	\$424.16

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000330025 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN. STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 07/16/2025
 Period Ending: 07/31/2025
 Pay Date: 08/15/2025

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal Standard Withholding Table

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Bonus			30.00	37.50
Commission			1,528.00	1,528.00
Draw				5,198.23
Gross Pay			\$1,558.00	6,763.73

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	9.25	
Vac Hours Bal	7.70	

Deductions	Statutory	Other	this period	year to date
Social Security Tax			-94.87	415.89
Medicare Tax			-22.18	97.26
Ts Dental			-27.93*	55.86
Net Pay			\$1,413.02	
Checking 2ND			-1,413.02	6,194.72
Net Check			\$0.00	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource, Inc. A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX No State Income Tax

* Excluded from federal taxable wages

Your federal taxable wages this period are
 \$1,530.07

ADP TotalSource
 A Professional Employer Organization
 5800 Windward Parkway
 Alpharetta, GA 30005

Advice number: 00000330025
 Pay date: 08/15/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	xxxxxxxx1171	xxxx xxxx	\$1,413.02

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT. CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000350026 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 08/01/2025
 Period Ending: 08/15/2025
 Pay Date: 08/29/2025

Filing Status: Single/ Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Draw			1,482.00	6,680.23
Spiffs			400.00	400.00
Bonus				37.50
Commission				1,528.00
Gross Pay			\$1,882.00	8,645.73
Deductions				
Statutory				
Social Security Tax			-114.95	530.84
Medicare Tax			-26.89	124.15
Other				
Ts Dental			-27.93*	83.79
Net Pay			\$1,712.23	
Checking 2Nd			-1,712.23	7,906.95
Net Check			\$0.00	

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	11.10	
Vac Hours Bal	9.24	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource, Inc. A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances
 TX No State Income Tax

* Excluded from federal taxable wages

Your federal taxable wages this period are
 \$1,854.07



Advice number: 00000350026
 Pay date: 08/29/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	xxxxxxxx1171	xxxx xxxx	\$1,712.23

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT. CLOCK VCHR NO. 576
 7F2 111603 Y07010 XN50X 0000260021 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 06/01/2025
 Period Ending: 06/15/2025
 Pay Date: 06/30/2025

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Draw			1,482.00	2,099.50
Gross Pay			\$1,482.00	2,099.50

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	3.70	
Vac Hours Bal	3.08	

Deductions	Statutory		year to date
Social Security Tax		-91.88	130.17
Medicare Tax		-21.49	30.44
Net Pay		\$1,368.63	
Checking 2Nd		-1,368.63	1,938.89
Net Check		\$0.00	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource, Inc. A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX: No State income Tax

Your federal taxable wages this period are \$1,482.00



Advice number: 00000260021
 Pay date: 06/30/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	xxxxxxx1171	xxxx xxxx	\$1,368.63

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT CLOCK VCHR NO S76
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000260021 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 06/01/2025
 Period Ending: 06/15/2025
 Pay Date: 06/30/2025

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Draw			1,482.00	2,099.50
Gross Pay			\$1,482.00	2,099.50

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	3.70	
Vac Hours Bal	3.08	

Deductions	Statutory		year to date
Social Security Tax		-91.88	130.17
Medicare Tax		-21.49	30.44
Net Pay		\$1,368.63	
Checking 2Nd		-1,368.63	1,938.89
Net Check		\$0.00	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource, Inc. A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:

TX: No State Income Tax

Your federal taxable wages this period are \$1,482.00

TotalSource
 A Professional Employer Organization
 5800 Windward Parkway
 Alpharetta, GA 30005

Advice number: 00000260021
 Pay date: 06/30/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	xxxxxxxx1171	xxxx xxxx	\$1,368.63

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

CO FILE DEPT CLOCK VCHR NO 576
 7F2 111803 Y07010 XN50X 0000240022 1

FLEXI COMPRAS AUTOS, LLC
 1111 WEST MOCKING BIRD LN, STE #1500
 DALLAS TX 75247

Filing Status: Single/Married filing separately
 Exemptions/Allowances:
 Federal: Standard Withholding Table

Earnings Statement



Period Beginning: 05/16/2025
 Period Ending: 05/31/2025
 Pay Date: 06/13/2025

DIANA M MARRERO LEON
 6233 MELODY LANE
 APT. 1206
 DALLAS TX 75231

Earnings	rate	other/hours	this period	year to date
Draw			617.50	617.50
Gross Pay			\$617.50	617.50

Deductions	Statutory			
	Social Security Tax	-38.29		38.29
	Medicare Tax	-8.95		8.95
	Net Pay	\$570.26		
	Checking 2Nd	-570.26		570.26
	Net Check	\$0.00		

Other Benefits and Information	this period	total to date
Sick Hours Bal	1.85	
Vac Hours Bal	1.54	

Important Notes

ADP TotalSource, Inc A Professional Employer Organization
 10200 Sunset Drive, Miami, FL 33173
 1-844-448-0325

BASIS OF PAY: COMMISSION

Additional Tax Withholding Information

Exemptions/Allowances:
 TX No State Income Tax

Your federal taxable wages this period are \$617.50

ADP TotalSource
 A Professional Employer Organization
 5800 Windward Parkway
 Alpharetta, GA 30005

Advice number: 00000240022
 Pay date: 06/13/2025

Deposited to the account of	account number	transit ABA	amount
DIANA M MARRERO LEON	XXXXXXXX1171	XXXX XXXX	\$570.26

THIS IS NOT A CHECK

NON-NEGOTIABLE

New Contest: Reviews Cup
Start now! | [CLICK HERE](#)

Nuevo concurso
¡participa ya!

Sales Commission

Salesperson Commission Details (Diana Marrero - 8/30/2025)

Unit Num	Contract	Customer	Lot	Date Sold	Split Sale	House Deal
1.0	R180247	ADAL RUIZ	Y07	08/04/2025	No	No
1.5	R180871	CESAR DANIEL SOLIS REYES	Y07	08/04/2025	Yes	No
2.5	R184349	JOSE ANGEL ALFARO PEREZ	Y07	08/06/2025	No	No
3.0	R180717	EDITH ARASELI CALLEJAS	Y07	08/08/2025	Yes	No
4.0	R185077	JOSE ANGEL CISNEROS AGUIL	Y07	08/09/2025	No	No
5.0	R182360	YENNY YAJAIRA RAMOS DURON	Y07	08/11/2025	No	No
6.0	R187347	JOSE ERNESTO TORRES	Y07	08/13/2025	No	No
7.0	R185090	YESTERLING BALDEON	Y07	08/16/2025	No	No
8.0	R185324	QUIRINO MEDINA	Y07	08/16/2025	No	No
9.0	R185747	JOSE GARCIA GARCIA	Y07	08/20/2025	No	No
9.5	R184789	DAYANA RUBIO	Y07	08/22/2025	Yes	No
10.0	R157278	HECTOR VERGARA	Y07	08/23/2025	Yes	No
11.0	R188762	GEOVANY ALBERTO PEREZ MAR	Y07	08/23/2025	No	No
12.0	R189937	JORGE IBARRA	Y07	08/26/2025	No	No

Referral Bonus:

Name: Diana Marrero

	450.00
	225.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	225.00
	225.00
	450.00
	450.00
	450.00
	225.00
	6,075.00

Diana Milagro Marrero León
6233 Melody Ln Apt 1206
Dallas, TX 75231
Tel: 561-215-3315
Email: dianaeduardo960706@gmail.com

Date: September 26, 2025

United States Bankruptcy Court
Northern District of Texas

Re: Proof of Claim – Case No: 3:25-bk-33487
Debtor: Tricolor Holdings LLC

To Whom It May Concern:

I am submitting this letter in support of my Proof of Claim (Official Form 410) related to the bankruptcy case of the debtor Tricolor Holdings LLC. My claim is based on unpaid commissions and wages earned while employed by the debtor during the period from August 1, 2025, to September 5, 2025. Despite fulfilling my responsibilities, I did not receive compensation for this period. The total amount of my claim is **\$6,075.00**, which reflects the unpaid commissions and salary due to me. Attached to this claim are documents that support my assertion, including commission reports and documentation reflecting the unpaid amounts.

I am available to provide any additional information or documents required by the Court or the case trustee. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Diana Milagro Marrero León